CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

NO	<i>21-061</i>
IVU.	<i>41-001</i>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF STRUTHERS TO ALLOW K.O. CONSULTING, LLC ON BEHALF OF THE CITY TO FILE AN APPLICATION AND COMPLETE ALL NECESSARY CORRESPONDING PAPERWORK TO THE APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,200 FOR THE 2021-2022 STRUTHERS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE AN AWARD AGREEMENT WITH APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION IF SELECTED FOR FUNDING AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The City of Struthers is applying to the Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) for funding through the Eastgate Regional Council of Government; and

WHEREAS, the Appalachian Regional Commission provides state and federal funds for projects; and

WHEREAS, the Appalachian Regional Commission is paid on a reimbursement basis, requiring the applicant to first expend funds and then request reimbursement from ARC; and

WHEREAS, The City of Struthers agree to abide by all state and federal requirements as sub-recipient of federal transportation fund, Americans with Disabilities Act, and including all applicable state and federal procurement requirements; and

WHEREAS, The City of Struthers agrees to provide project matching funds of \$235,502 and be responsible for managing all sub-contracting agencies, organizations, or consultants; and

WHEREAS, The City of Struthers is authorized to execute a contract with Appalachian Regional Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Mahoning County, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: Authorization is given to <u>Mayor Catherine Cercone Miller</u> (Authorized Official/Executive) to submit this application, acting as designated recipient of funds, and to execute an agreement upon funding selection.

SECTION 2: This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that said grant application deadline is November 12, 2021, and, as such this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Catherine Cercone Miller	Michelle Ray			
Signature of Authorized Official	Signature of Witness			
<u>Catherine Cercone Miller</u> Printed Name of Authorized Official	Michelle Ray Printed Name of Witness			
<u>11/10/2021</u> Date	<u>11/10/2021</u> Date			

CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

NO. 21-061

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS	h	DAY OF	Novembe	er_	, 2021.
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL	<u>S. Patrick</u> NT OF CO	UNCIL			
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS	10 th	DAY OF	<u>Nov</u>	ember_	, 2021.
	Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL				
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _	10 th	DAY	OF	November_	, 2021.
		<u>Catherine</u> MAYOR	e Cercone I	<u>Miller</u>	
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JO	URNAL	(
DATE: <u>11/18/2021-11/25/2021</u>					
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL					

Save: Resolution – ARC Grant Program